

C. Case 491 C / 2022

CNR No. 120051872022

J.O. Code WB01208

Order Dated. 15-09-2023

Today is fixed for examination of complainant u/s 200 Cr.P.c.

Complainant is present by hazira. As there is no mention of any witness in the complaint, this court prior examination of complainant u/s 200 Cr.P.c asked the complainant in open court Complainant whether he has any witness to cite or has any list of witness, to which complainant and ld advocate on record stated that complainant has no witness to cite.

Now the record taken for examination of the complainant u/s200 Cr.PC. and accordingly complainant examined u/s 200 Cr.PC.

As already the complainant made it clear that he has no witness, case record taken for passing order.

Perused the record, initial ejahar and the deposition u/s 200 Cr.PC. and documents in xerox in record. Heard Ld. Advocate for the complainant. Considered.

Considering all specially **keeping in mind noticeably the alleged old dated transactions, having of no rent agreement and using of Municipality Pad** this Court is of view that the instant case is of such nature that requires further inquiry by the police for determination of its prima facie existence. So, at this stage issue of process upon the suspect be postponed.

I/C Uluberia P.S.,Uluberia, Howrah is directed to inquire into the matter as per section 202 Cr.P.C. and submit a detail report by the next date positively to prevent miscarriage of justice. He is also directed not to cause any unreasonable delay in inquiry and submission of report.

To 11-12-2023 for report of I/C Uluberia P.S.,Uluberia,
Howrah u/s 202 Cr.P.C.

Complainant is to file requisites at once.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of complaint be
sent to I/C Uluberia P.S.,Uluberia, Howrah for his
information and necessary action.

BC-II to comply accordingly.

Sd/- MANOJIT SARKAR
J.M., 1stCourt, Uluberia